cost of borrowings to decrease. Because our borrowings do not feature interest rate floors, but our variable rate commercial real
estate loan feature minimum debt service payments due to us, declining benchmark interest rates below the structured floors
may result in an increase to the net interest income received and an increase in the amount of performance fees payable to the
Adviser.

As of December 31, 2024, we had $2.4 billion of floating rate commercial real estate loans, $1.9 billion of floating rate secured
financing facilities and no balance outstanding on our revolving credit facility.

The net interest income sensitivity analysis table presented below shows the estimated impact over a twelve-month period of an
instantaneous parallel shift in the yield curve, up and down by 100 basis points on our net interest income, assuming no changes
in the composition of our commercial real estate loan investment portfolio and our outstanding borrowings in effect as of
December 31, 2024. The analysis presented utilized assumptions, models and estimates of our Adviser based on our Adviser’s
judgment and experience.  Actual results could differ significantly from those estimated in the interest rate sensitivity table.

$ in thousands At December 31, 2024

Change in Interest Rates
Projected Increase (Decrease) in Net

Interest Income
Percentage Change in Projected Net

Interest Income
+1.00% $ 5,354  9.70 %
-1.00% $ (4,022)  (7.30) %

Certain assumptions have been made in calculating the interest rate risk sensitivities and, as such, there can be no assurance that
assumed events will occur or that other events will not occur that would affect the outcomes. The interest rate scenarios assume

82

interest rates at December 31, 2024. Furthermore, while the analysis reflects the estimated impact of interest rate increases and
decreases on a static portfolio, we actively manage the size and composition of our investments, which can result in material
changes to our interest rate risk in the portfolio.

Credit Risk

We are exposed to credit risk in our commercial real estate loans with respect to a borrower’s ability to make required debt

[…]

commercial property values that serve as collateral. We seek to manage our exposure to market risk by originating or acquiring
commercial real estate loans secured by different property types located in diverse, but liquid markets with stable credit ratings.
The fair value of our commercial real estate loans, debt securities and borrowings may fluctuate, therefore the amount we will
realize upon any repayment, sale, or an alternative liquidation event is unknown.

The investment portfolio value sensitivity analysis table presented below shows the estimated impact of a change in market
benchmark spreads, up and down 100 basis points, on the fair value of our benchmark spread-sensitive investments and
borrowings as of December 31, 2024, assuming a static portfolio and constant financing. When evaluating the impact of
changes in benchmark spreads, prepayment assumptions and principal reinvestment rates are adjusted based on our Adviser’s

83

expectations. The analysis presented utilized assumptions, models and estimates of our Adviser based on our Adviser’s
judgment and experience. Actual results could differ significantly from those estimated in the benchmark spread sensitivity
table.

$ in thousands At December 31, 2024

Change in Benchmark Spreads
Projected Increase (Decrease) in Net

Portfolio Value
Percentage Change in Projected Net

Portfolio Value
+1.00% $ (9,569)  (1.78) %
-1.00% $ 3,145  0.59 %

Certain assumptions have been made in calculating the market value risk sensitivities and, as such, there can be no assurance
that assumed events will occur or that other events will not occur that would affect the outcomes. Furthermore, while the
analysis reflects the estimated impact of benchmark spread increases and decreases on a static portfolio, we actively manage the
size and composition of our investments, which can result in material changes to our benchmark spread risk portfolio.

Real Estate Risk

Commercial property values are subject to volatility and may be adversely affected by a number of factors, including: national,